~

Rule 2 47

-

(8) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insertdates

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Information i the
box opposite but If you do, it will help Companes
House to contact you If there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
searches of the public record

A24

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Name of Company

Company number

Aardvark Engineering Consultancy Limited 05468199
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 7525 of 2012

[full narme of court

We (a) Malcolm Peter Fillmore and Ms Ranjit Bajjon of BM Advisory, Arundel House, 1
Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from

to

(a) 26 March 2013

)

(b) 25 September 2013

Signed

Joint Administrator -

Dated 24 October 2013

M P Filimore

2511012013
COMPANIES HOUSE

BM Advisory

Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court

Whitworth Road, Crawley

RH11 7XL

Tel 01293 410333

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD 26 MARCH 2013 TO 25 SEPTEMBER 2013

AARDVARK ENGINEERING CONSULTAE’JCY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introductton and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Assets remaining to he Realised

4 Extension to the Initial pentod of Administration

5 Exit Route

6 Joint Administrators’ Costs and Remuneration ’
APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Statutory Information

Appendix 2, 2a & 2b - Summary of Administrators time costs for the penod of the report as well as an accumulative
summary

Appendix 3 - Receipts and payments Account for the penod of the report as well as an accumulative summary




AARDVARK ENGINEERING CONSULTANCY LIMITED (in Admimistration) (“The Company")

Annex Hangar 1, Shoreham Airport, Shoreham-by-Sea, West Sussex, BN43 5FF

ADMINISTRATORS' PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 26 MARCH 2013 TO 25 SEPTEMBER 2013

11

12

13

%]

21

22

23

24

25
26

(Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986)

Introduction and Statutory Information

On 26 September 2012 Malcolm Fillmore and Ms Ranit Bajon were appomted Jont
Administrators of the Company This 1s our formal report on the progress of this Administration
since our last report

The Company traded as an elecironic design consultant from a small rented workshop at
Shoreham Atrport  The Company 1ssued proceedings agamst a long standing customer, Tew
Engineenng Limited (“Tew”) for an unpaid claim of £26,000 However, the High Court ordered for
the Company to deliver up design related documents to Tew and also made an intenm cosls
award against the Company of £6,000 and for the princtpal action to be set down for hearing at a
later date The outcome including the faillure to recover the debt left the Company insclvent
foraing it into Administration

Attached as Appendix 1 are certain formatl and statutory details which we are required to disclose
and which include details relating to our costs as Administrators, further details of which are given
in Appendix 2, 2a & 2b  Appendix 3 1s 2 summary of our receipls and payments for the six month
pertod to 25 September 2013 as well as an accumulative summary to the date of this report

Progress of the Administration

The Purpose of the Administration was to achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the company were wound up (without first being in Admrnistration)

On 17 Apnl 2013, a sale of the business and assets was finalised to Pathway Contracts Linited, a
company owned and directed by Paul Silsby The assets were sold for a total sum of £5,000
based on a valuation carrnied out by agents John M Peyto & Co Ltd It was onginally agreed that
the consideration 15 to be paid over a perod of one year, however, this was agreed to be
deferred The Administrators are currently awaiting a proposal from Pathway Contracts Limited
on how funds will be paid

Additional consideration was agreed at 50% of any value or net profits realised from the
exploitation of the Proteus Screen in excess of £4,690 over a period of 36 months, however, it
seems unlikely that any funds will be realised in relation to this

The Company has only one outstanding debtor, Tew Engineering Limited (“Tew"), which owes the
Company £26,000 n relation to electronic contro! units for destination boards at St Pancras,
designed and nstalled by the Company Problems with the units arose after installation Tew
refused to pay the additional costs incurred by the Company in seeking to help Tew find a
solutton The Company lodged a County Court claim against Tew, but Tew applied 1o the High
Court, Technology & Construction Division for delivery up of the destgns and drawings and sought
injunctive relief to enforce this on an urgent basis so they could contract with an alternative
supplier At a heanng in the High Court of Justice on 30 August 2012, the Judge made an intenm
costs award against the Company of £6,000 on the basis that the Company had not made the
designs and drawings avallable, with the pnncipal action being set down for heanng The High
Court proceedings have since been stayed due to the Administration  1t1s still considered that the
debt 1s owed to the Company by Tew and an assignment of the debt to Tuskerbia Lirited took
place on 28 June 2013 for 50% of any net recoveries

No trading took place post-Administration

There are no 1ssues presently identified As required by SIP2, | have invited creditors to provide
the Administrators with information they may have on any concem regarding the way in which the
company's business has been conducted, or on potential recovenes for the Administration estate
We have also considered the conduct of those who have been directors of the company (whether
formally appointed as directors nor not) at any time within the three years preceding the date of
the Admunistraton We would adwvise you that no further investigations or actions are to be
continued with, however If there are any matters you have not yet drawn to our attention, please
could you do so as soon as possible




27
28

31

41

51

52

53

61

The company has no secured or preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors’ were listed in the Statement of Affairs at £73,289 and claims of £49,587
have been received to date At this stage, it 1s unclear whether there s likely to be a distnbution
1o unsecured creditors

Assets remaining to be realised

As at the date of this report, the sale consideration and assignment of the Tew claim remain to be
realised

Extension to the imitial Penod of Administration

The inihial period of an Administration 1s 12 months, with a nght to exiend by a further six months
by consent of the creditors Any extension beyond 18 months requires approval of the Court

The Administration was extended to 25 March 2014 by consent of the creditors

The Exit Route

There are a number of possible exit routes from Admirustration These include

511 Distnbuting the funds to crediters in accordance with their statutory prionty and then
seeking to dissolve the Company If funds are to be paid 1o unsecured creditors, this requires the
sanction of the Court

512 Putting the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation In this event, the
Admunistrators would act as hiquidators in accordance with our proposals

513  Proposing a Company Voluniary Arrangement (CVA})

At this stage, no decision has been taken as to the appropriate exit route

The Administrators will be discharged from habity under Paragraph 88 of Schedule B1 to the
insatvency Act 1986 immed ately upon our appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Remuneration

The total time costs recorded since our appontment to 5 August 2013 1s attached as Appendix 2
and, due to a change in our time recording system, our total ime costs from 6 August 2013 to 25
September 2013 and 6 August 2013 to 20 October 2013 are attached as Appendix 2a & 2b and
are in the format prescrnbed by R3 (The Association of Business Recovery Professionals)
Credtors should note that these are the tme costs shown on our internal accounting records and
are not necessanly the amounts actually charged and recovered as remuneration A Creditor's
gude to Adminustrator’s Fees can be located in SIP 9 (Statement of insolvency Practice) which
can be accessed through the website of the Insolvency Prachtioners Association,
www Insolvency-practitioners org uk Altematively please contact this office for a copy to be sent
to you by post

Malcelm Fillmore
Joint Administrator of Aardvark Engineering Consultancy Limited
Dated 24 October 2013




AARDVARK ENGINEERING CONSULTANCY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) APPENDIX 1
STATUTORY INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES
Details of Relevant Court

High Court of Justice
Court reference No 7525 of 2012

Company Details:

Registered Office Arundel House, Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL
Registered Number 05468199
Any former name in 12 months prior to Administration N/A

Administration Details:

Malcolm Peter Fillmore and Ms Ranyt Bajon of BM Adwisory, Arundel House, Amberey Court, Whitworth
Road, Crawley RH11 7XL were appomnted on 26 September 2012

The appointment was made by the Company

The Adminustrators act jointly and severally in all matters relating to the administration

There have been no changes in the office holders since Administration

Administrators’ Remuneration

At the creditors meeting held on 4 December 2012 to approve the Administrators' Proposals, it was agreed
that the Administrators remuneration would be on a lime cost basis  The current hourly rates of staff and
partners involved In this case are as follows Partners £295, Senior Professional Staff £110 - £240, Assistants
and Support Staff £85- £100 Time charged by pariners and staff are in units of six minutes or less

The creditors also approved Category 2 disbursements as being 25p per letter, 15p per photocopy and 45p per
mile plus 5p for additional persons traveling in the same car  Company searches at the rate of £1 per search
and Checks n relation to money laundenng regulations, at the rate of £1 per enquiry Repotts to creditors
published on the Atherton Baley website £10 per report

The Category 2 disbursements incurred (imespective of whether payment has been made dunng the penod) by
the Administrators for the penod of the Report are as follows

Letters and photocopying £25 74

Reports Published on Website £10

No Admimistrators' remuneration has been drawn in the penod in accordance with the resolution passed by
credifors Details of the Category 2 disbursements drawn in the pencd are shown on the attached receipts and
payments account Creditors also approved pre-administration costs of £2,688 50 at the creditors meeting held
on 4 December 2012

A Creditor's Guide lo Administrator's Fees, known as SIP 9 (Statement of Insolvency Prachice 9), can be
accessed through the website of the Insolvency Practitioners Association, www insclvency-
prachtioners org uk Alternatively please contact this office for a copy to be sent to you by post

Creditors are advised that within 21 days of receipt of a progress report you may request the Administrators to
provide further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in
the report  Any request must be in writing, and made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor
with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of all unsecured creditors (including limself} or the permission of the
court Explanation of the nghts to challenge the administrators’ remuneration and expenses are setoutin SIP 9




nn ovua g2

Atherton Bailey

TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES Aardvark Engineenng Consultancy Ltd

Admumistration

HOURS

Classification Of Partner Manager Other Sentor | Assistants & | Total Hours Time Cost | Average Hourly
work Funchion Professional | Support Staff £ Rate £
Adminustration & 802 000 015 42 35 50 52 8,808 22 176 15
Planmng

Investigations 000 0ao 000 153 153 23766 155 00
Realisation of 218 000 000 1033 12 52 2,245 79 179 42
Assets

Crediors 208 000 000 207 4 15 934 99 22528
Litigation 025 000 000 000 025 7375 295 00
Rec & Pay 000 000 000 257 257 260 25 101 41
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Fees

Claimed £ 3,697 36 000 3600 8,917 30 12,650 66

Total Hours 1253 000 015 58 85 7153

Average Rate 29500 000 24000 15153




Appendix 2a

T 02 05 E6T 560 o 0 STo or o 601 patis]
00551 055l 010 000 Wo ot e (e ]
00562 0569 o€ 113 0o 000 UORESIER JRESY] UORESEETY J5SY|
00567 05 62 0T 0 o 00 000 [
0005 oS ET ST O 000 sT0 000 Bununcooy 52
00 55T 0554 oE 0 000 wo ) Sunsuerd 2 unLLPY Buniugld PUR UORROSIURLIPY
[ 7 93 AHH aBEoAY 3 1507 1EW0 L 1501 powig FCLLETs) JQEASURLPY ICIENSUIUPY 93 SSKVUY ROM| IO J0 UORDURSen |

pEsD Gas g Snel

£I0Z SAQWIIEIS ST 0} ETOT ISNBIY 9
PoLI3d 3R Jod
07 Bw) e upupy ol

UOAROSURUDY U « PARUTY ASUTYREUE) DULLIUIBUT RUARITY




Appendix 2b

96 891 SLEGY T6¢ 050 ¥ 0 I6T %EIA

00 557 [ 1) 000 [ [ TR

01 281 sTmz ST 050 000 STt UCRRSHETY oSSy uoResIEy JESY

00 56¢ WEs (] oz 0 %00 ) waay Jeg

00 06 0s 0 SkO 000 4] 0o BURUNCIOY 3573

00 551 o198 0 000 00 wo Buuteeld Y UALPY BUIRIRY PUR LORRASTULDY
|7 %ary ApH SBEeAY J 03 [o0] 0L U9 TOEYASHOT TOEOSaIpY TOJERS|UTRY 9543 RIEUY HOM|  JHOM 0 GORIDUSSI|

PPEID S A SANOH

ETOZ RGAPO 02 o) ETOZ 1SN0V 9
POLRd ¥ 204
500 A | KOILOFUIUPY WOl

LoRENSWEY U - PAGRLT] =i 3 But




00 6F £L0T soqursidas g2 10 st oouieg
N UON
SNOLLNBRILSIT
N 403{pau) painaes

00 03
UoN
SINTNAVD

008
008 I0)GIT epail
SidiF33H
000 £40Z LB 97 18 5@ 8oueleg
J ¥
£ro2 aquraydag 6T 03

E30T Y24BN 92 QL popiad Bl 104

0063

N

IN

goo

000

Qg6

oo
006
Qoo

{iunoooe Bupeeq jsaieyu])
£10Z 4990130) $Z JE SE JUN0IE S)e)Se JUSAIOSU) U] saurieg

BUoN
SNOLLNBIYLSIO

JOYPRID peINlag

xey nduj 1vA

auoN
SLINIWAYI
xel inding LA
SJ01Gaq spesL
00 ¥69'C S]9SSY JO Qe
£Ld1303Y

uRY JO JusNS

$,2033341p Jod sy

3

£10Z 1290100 ¥Z 01 210Z Joquiaidog 97 poped eyl Jog
Junoooy sluswied pue sydjadey SIOJEISIUIWPY

€ XION3ddV

[uopensuIWPY U]
pejw)T Louesnsuos Guueou|Bua yieapley




